

No. 08-214

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ATLANTIC SOUNDING CO., INC.  
and WEEKS MARINE, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EDGAR L. TOWNSEND,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**  
—◆—

DAVID W. MCCREADIE  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
EDDIE G. GODWIN  
LAU, LANE, PIEPER, CONLEY  
& MCCREADIE, P.A.  
100 South Ashley Drive, Suite 1700  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
Telephone: (813) 229-2121

and

STEVEN L. BRANNOCK  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT, LLP  
100 North Tampa Street, Suite 4100  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
Telephone: (813) 227-8500

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>Miles</i> Requires Uniformity Between The Damages Recoverable Under The Jones Act, The DOHSA, And General Maritime Law ....	3
II. Mr. Townsend Ignores Congress’ Affirmation Of More Than Seven Decades Of Precedent Holding That The FELA And The Jones Act Do Not Permit The Recovery Of Punitive Damages .....	8
III. Mr. Townsend Fails To Distinguish <i>Miles</i> ...	12
A. <i>Miles</i> Applies With Equal Force To Personal Injury And Death Damages.....	12
B. Regardless Of The Semantics Employed By Mr. Townsend, The Jones Act Does Not Allow For The Recovery Of Punitive Damages .....	15
IV. Mr. Townsend’s Reliance On <i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> Is Misplaced .....	17
V. Mr. Townsend’s Public Policy Arguments Are Unpersuasive .....	18
A. Stereotyping Seamen As “Wards Of Admiralty” Provides No Justification For Ignoring The Jones Act.....	18
B. Adding Punitive Damages To Jones Act Seamen’s Arsenal Of Remedies Is Unnecessary.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Alpha S.S. Corp. v. Cain</i> , 281 U.S. 642 (1930).....	27
<i>American Export Lines, Inc. v. Alvez</i> , 446 U.S. 274 (1980).....	14
<i>American R.R. Co. of Porto Rico v. Didricksen</i> , 227 U.S. 145 (1913).....	4, 5
<i>In re Amtrack “Sunset Limited” Train Crash in Bayou Canot, Alabama</i> , 121 F.3d 1421 (11th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Barnes v. Andover Co., L.P.</i> , 900 F.2d 630 (3d Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 188 (2002).....	5
<i>Bergen v. F/V ST. PATRICK</i> , 816 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1987).....	7, 18
<i>Cain v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 199 F. 211 (E.D. Tenn. 1911).....	8
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	11
<i>Chan v. Society Expeditions, Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 1398 (9th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)....	14, 26, 27
<i>Chelentis v. Luckenbach S.S. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 372 (1918).....	9, 10
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cortes v. Baltimore Insular Line, Inc.</i> , 287 U.S. 367 (1932) .....	13, 27
<i>Dooley v. Korean Airlines Co., Ltd.</i> , 524 U.S. 116 (1998) .....	3, 4
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008).....	2, 5, 17, 18
<i>Glynn v. Roy Al Boat Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	1, 6, 11, 27
<i>Gray v. Lockheed Aeronautical Systems Co.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 1559 (N.D. Ga. 1995) .....	7
<i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	1, 6, 11, 27
<i>Gulf, Colorado and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. McGinnis</i> , 228 U.S. 173 (1913).....	4
<i>Harbor Tug and Barge Co. v. Papai</i> , 520 U.S. 548 (1997) .....	27
<i>Harden v. Gordon</i> , 11 F. Cas. 480 (C.C.D. Me. 1823) (No. 6,047) .....	20, 21
<i>Horsley v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	6, 11
<i>The IROQUOIS</i> , 194 U.S. 240 (1904) .....	27
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	20
<i>Jamison v. Encarnacion</i> , 281 U.S. 635 (1930).....	27
<i>Kopacz v. Delaware River and Bay Authority</i> , 248 Fed. App'x 319 (3d Cir. 2007).....	1, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kopczynski v. The JACQUELINE</i> , 742 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	7, 12
<i>Kozar v. Chesapeake and Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 449 F.2d 1238 (6th Cir. 1971) .....	7, 9
<i>Lollie v. Brown Serv., Inc.</i> , 995 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Mahan v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , No. 86CIV0922, 1987 WL 7937 (S.D.N.Y. March 9, 1987) .....	7
<i>In re Mardoc Asbestos Case Clusters 1, 2, 5, and 6</i> , 768 F. Supp. 595 (E.D. Mich. 1991).....	7, 9
<i>Maritime Overseas Corp. v. Waiters</i> , 917 S.W.2d 17 (Tex. 1996) .....	7
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	14, 26, 27
<i>Michel v. Total Transp., Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Michigan Cent. R.R. Co. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913) .....	2, 4
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Am. President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	6, 11, 13
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 43 U.S. 618 (1978).....	3
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	3, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Motts v. M/V GREEN WAVE</i> , 210 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Murray v. Anthony J. Bertucci Constr., Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 127 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Nogueira v. New York, N.H. &amp; H.R. Co.</i> , 281 U.S. 128 (1930).....	25
<i>O’Gara v. Cedar Rapids and Iowa City Ry. Co.</i> , No. C00-0076, 2001 WL 34148161 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 13, 2001).....	7
<i>The OSCEOLA</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903) .....	9, 27
<i>Pacific S.S. Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928).....	5
<i>Padilla v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 463 N.Y.S.2d 1000 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1983).....	12
<i>Penrod Drilling Corp. v. Williams</i> , 868 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1993) .....	7
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897) .....	24
<i>Robinson v. Pocahontas, Inc.</i> , 477 F.2d 1048 (1st Cir. 1973).....	6, 25
<i>Socony-Vacuum Oil Co. v. Smith</i> , 305 U.S. 424 (1939).....	21
<i>Southwest Marine, Inc. v. Gizoni</i> , 502 U.S. 81 (1991).....	27
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain &amp; Southern Ry. Co. v. Craft</i> , 237 U.S. 648 (1915) .....	4, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State ex rel. Burlington N., Inc. v. District Court of Eighth Judicial District, in and for County of Cascade</i> , 548 P.2d 1390 (Mont. 1976) .....	7
<i>Stone v. Int’l Marine Carriers, Inc.</i> , 918 P.2d 551 (Alaska 1996).....	7
<i>Toscano v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 1477 (D. Mont. 1987) .....	7
<i>Van Beeck v. Sabine Towing Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 342 (1937).....	16
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 369 U.S. 527 (1962) .....	10, 25
<i>Warner v. Goltra</i> , 293 U.S. 155 (1934) .....	9, 10, 25, 26
<i>Wildman v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 825 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	6
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996).....	3, 4, 13

## STATUTES

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 18
Death on the High Seas Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30302 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Employers’ Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30104-30105.....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	25, 26
Seaman's Protection Act, 46 U.S.C. § 2114 .....	23

## REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 151.01 <i>et seq.</i> (2008).....	22
46 C.F.R. § 10.101 <i>et seq.</i> (2008).....	22

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990) .....	17
Charles T. McCormick, <i>Handbook on the Law of Damages</i> (West Publishing Co. 1935) .....	10
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (4th ed. 2004) .....	8
United States Department of Labor, <i>Dictionary of Occupational Titles</i> (4th ed. 1991).....	21, 22
